8  See Association of University Technology Managers, ‘AUTM Licensing Survey: FY 2002’ (survey summary of 
technology licensing and related performance for U.S. and Canadian academic and non-profit institutions, and patent 
management and investment firms) (available online at www.autm.net.). Two-hundred twenty-two (222) U.S. and 
Canadian universities, teaching hospitals, research institutes, and patent management and investment firms 
participated in the FY 2002 Survey.   

9  How equitable and efficient benefit-sharing arrangements could be structured with public research organizations